
(a) whether it is a i'act that an Indian team has recently visited Loas and Kampuchea, to explore the areas in which India could extend co-operation for both, long and short term assistance, and to work out the country's strategy in this regard; and

(b) if so, the details regarding its interim report, if any, along with its recommendations ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. A team of Indian experts visited Laos and Kampuchea in January, 1982 to carry out t study of areas in which India might assist these two countries in future.

(b) While the main Report of the team is still under preparation, preliminary Report has already been submitted. The Report recommends both emergency assistance as weil as long-term assistance. While appropriate decisions will be taken only after the main Report has been considered in detail by Government. It appears likely that long term Indian assistance to Laos and Kampuchea would largely be in the fields of Agriculture, Small Scale Industries, Public Health; Culture and Mineral explorations.

1 Availability and requirement of drug to control leprosy

2951. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the national programme to control leprosy has been hamsorung because the main drug dapsone has not been available in requisite quantity;

(b) if so, whether the annual requirement of the drug is estimated as 80 tonnes inclusive of 5 tonnes of buffer stock to meet the emergency situation;

(c) if so, main reasons for the shortage;

(d) whether steps have been taken by Government to improve its production; and
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(e) how many anti leprosy schemes have been sit due to the shortage of this drug and by what time Government would increase its production?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN rlHE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 'FAMI-
LY WELFARE (KUMARI KUMLTD
BEN M. JOSHI): (a)’ No.

* *
(b) No. It is about 45 M. tonnes per year now inclusive of buffer stock.

■(c) IJoes npt arise.

• (d) Steps-have been taken by Government to increase the production capacity in the country.

(e) Does not arise.

Number of Consultative Committees
Dissolved

2952. SHRI B. V. DESAI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a)* number of Consultative Committees of the Railways comprising the official ^nd non-official representatives which were functioning;

(b) how many of them hav.e been dissolved; and

(c) the main reasons for dissolution and whether any other new ‘■ommittes are likely to be taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIK-
ARJUN): (a) and (b). All the Railway Users’ Consultative Committees functioning at Divisional and Zonal levels numbering 87_ have . been , dissolved.

* . *
(c) These Committees had become unwieldy and lacked representative character. Fresh Committees are under constitution.

fapn %

2953. : TOT
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Priority movement of bamboo for paper mills

2954. SHRl AJIT KUMAR SAHA:
SHRI SAIFUDDIN

CHCTWDHARY :
SHRI A JIT HAG:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Union Government has been drawn by the West Bengal Government regarding allotment of railway wagons on priority classification for movement of bamboo to paper mills; *

(b> if so, the salient points raised by the West Bengal Government;

(c) whether Union Government have taken steps in this regard;

(d) if so, what are those ;and

(e) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIK-
ARJUN): (a) to (e). a letter was received from the Government of West Bengal requesting upgradation oi priority of bamboos moved for the paper industry from class ‘D’ to ‘C’, and a *
reply has laready been sent to the same in last month. Raw materials to industries are normally moved under priority ‘D’. Bamboo for paper industry is also moved under priority ‘D’. However, as large quantities of forest produce are offered for movement from the N.F. Railway, bamboo for paper mills moving from that Railway has already been given higher .
priority ‘C’ to ensure adequate supplies to the paper industry.

Reconstitution of Consultative
Committees

2955. SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV1 *
SHRl OSCAR FERNANDES:
SHRI N. E. HORO:

